Oakland City Planning Commission

STAFF REPORT

Case File Number DET170053-A01 (DET170053)

May 16, 2018

Location: | 825, 825 14, 827 46™ Street — See map on reverse
Assessor’s Parcel Number: | 013 116604000
Proposal: | Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s Determination.
Applicant/Owner: | Alexsandr Ivanov

Case File Number:

DET170053-A01

Original Case File Number: | DET170053
Planning Permits Required: | None
General Plan: | Mixed Housing Type Residential
Zoning: | RM-2

Environmental Determination:

Categorically Exempt under California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) Guidelines Section 15306, Information collection

Historic Status:

Non-Historic Property

City Council District: | 1
Status: | The Zoning Determination Letter was mailed on July 25, 2017 and
again on February 02, 2018; Project appealed on February 13, 2018,
Staff Recommendation: | Deny the Appeal and uphold the Zoning Manager’s Determination.

Finality of Decision:

Final (not administratively Appealable pursuant to OMC Sec.
17.132.030)

For Further Information:

Contact case Planner Brittany Lenoir at (510) 238-4977 or

blenoir@oaklandnet.com

SUMMARY

A Zoning Manager’s Determination Letter was requested on May 22, 2017 by Alexsandr Ivanov, the owner
of 825-827 46™ Street. This request was to make a determination regarding the legal number of units on the
project site. A review of the permit history, historic and current Zone designations, Sanborn Maps, and
Residential Building Records resulted in a determination of two legal units on-site, 825 and 827 46 Street.
The unit designated as 825 Y5, which is the unit to the rear of the lot, was determined to be unpermitted
(Attachment 1A).

On July 25, 2017 the Determination Letter was mailed, but the applicant returned in September 2017 after
the 10-day appeal period stating that he never received the letter. The Zoning Manager made the decision
to then re-open the case and reconsider the Determination based on additional information the applicant
provided. This information consisted of a historic parcel map and an additional copy of the Alameda County
Residential Building Record free of handwritten supplemental notes.

After a review of this additional information, the follow-up Determination indicated the same outcome as
the City’s previous letter (Attachment 1). This letter was mailed February 02, 2018 via Certified U.S. Mail
and was appealed in a timely manner by Mr. Ivanov on February 13, 2018 (Attachment 2).

Per Section 17.132.020 of the City of Oakland Planning Code, the Appellant must state where an error or
abuse of discretion was made by the Zoning Manager or where the Zoning Manager’s decision is not
supported by evidence in the record. The arguments raised by the Appellant are summarized below in the
Basis for the Appeal portion of this report, along with City staff’s response to each argument.

For the reasons stated in this report and attachments, including the Appellant’s failure to assert error, abuse
of discretion or lack of evidence in the Zoning Manager’s decision, staff recommends the Planning
Commission deny the Appeal, thereby, upholding the Zoning Manager’s Determination.
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BACKGROUND

1919-1921: A portion of the west 10 feet of the lot was transferred to the neighboring lot, resulting
in a new lot size of 4,000 square feet.

1924: A Building Permit was issued (#83213) to construct a one story, four-bedroom, single
family dwelling.

February 5, 1935: Zoning Laws, Ordinance 475-475 C.M.S. indicates 825 46™ Street as being
located within a Two-Family District (“B” District). The lot area requirements for this district
were 4,000 square feet for each one-family or two-family dwellings; four thousand five hundred
(4,500) square feet for each three-family multiple dwelling or group dwelling.

February 25, 1936: A Dwelling Schedule dated February 25, 1936 specifies a “side by side” two-
family facility with a 4-car garage, which was consistent with the corresponding Sanborn Map and
Zoning Laws.

May 13, 1954 — October 11, 1962: The County Residential Building Record shows the property
was surveyed as having two residences and one addition. The survey of the units on the County
Residential Building Record is inconsistent with what is shown as dwelling units on the Sanborn
Map. The Sanborn Map shows the front two structures as individual dwelling units and the rear as
a large garage, which is contrary to the Residential Building Record which shows one unit in the
front and one unit at the rear with an addition connected to the two. While there is a discrepancy
in what each record states, neither indicate a residential density of over two units.

June 1957: Zoning Laws, Ordinance 474-475 C.M.S. adopted February 15, 1935 and as Amended
in June 1957 indicate that the subject site was located within a Two-Family District. The two-
family District required at least 4,000 square feet of lot area for each one-family or two-family
dwelling; 4,500 square feet for each three-family multiple swelling or group dwelling.

February 25, 1969: The City of Oakland Building and Housing Department sent an Urban
Renewal Inspection Letter for 825 46" Street. The letter indicates the illegal conversion of the
facility to a three-unit apartment house.

June 17, 1969: The City of Oakland Building and Housing Department sent an Urban Renewal
Inspection Letter indicating that a supplemental survey was conducted for units 825 % and 827
46™ Street, which were not open for inspection at the time of the original survey. -

April 8, 2002: Report of Residential Building Record authenticated the total number of habitable
buildings as one, the total number of accessory buildings as one, the total number of habitable
rooms as four, and the total number of units or apartments as one.

February 2, 2006: Facility complaint filed for “alteration of accessory building without a permit,
install three meters and electrical, panels, built porches and decks, plumbing etc.”

April 2010: The subject site is zoned R-40, Garden Apaitment Residential Zone. The intent of the
R-40 zone is to create, preserve, and enhance areas containing a mixture of single- or two- family
dwellings and garden apartment in spacious settings for urban living, and is typically appropriate

to attractive areas of existing lower medium density residential development. The maximum
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residential density for a lot which is 4,000-4,999 and 5,000 or more square feet is two dwelling
units.

* April 21, 2017: Housing habitability complaint filed for “unapproved rear addition, conversion of
accessory building, modifications to electrical and plumbing throughout, unpermitted water
heater replacement, direct vent installation, and windows.”

* May 22, 2017: Letter of Determination requested to research the legal number of recognized units
and what would have been allowed under the previous zoning, including whether the current
property is legal non-conforming.

e July 25,2017: A Zoning Manager’s Determination was mailed which indicated the presence of
two legal units on-site, including 825 and 827 46™ Street. This was based on research which
found that the two front units, 825 and 827 46 Street, were existing since at least 1936 and
would have been in accordance with the density requirements of the historic zoning designations.
It was determined that 825 % 46® Street was not in accordance with the residential density
requirements, and, in addition, no permits were found on file which legalized the conversion of
this building or allowed for an additional unit to exceed the maximum allowed residential density.

* February 02, 2018: A revised Zoning Manager’s Determination was mailed which indicated the
same outcome as the letter mailed July 25, 2017. :

* February 13, 2018: The timely appeal of DET170053 was submitted by Mr. Ivanov.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on 46™ Street between West Street and Market Street. This lot has an area of
4,000 square feet, and has the dimensions of 40°x100°. The property is not considered historic, in that it
does not have a historic rating from the Oakland Cultural Heritage Survey and is not located within a historic
district. The surrounding neighborhood context is a mixed housing residential area primarily consisting of
single-family homes and some duplexes. The neighborhood context, which is defined as the five lots to the
right and left and the ten lots across the street from the subject site, have lot sizes ranging from
approximately 2,500 square feet to 5,000 square feet. Of these lots, the median lot size is 3,500 square feet
and the average is approximately 4,500 square feet. There is also a strong neighborhood context of long
driveways along the side lot line which oftentimes lead to garages in the rear yard area, allowing for
adequate off-street parking. Attachment 3 shows this neighborhood context through aerial images, with the
subject site denoted in a red outline.

GENERAL PLAN ANALYSIS

The project site located at 825-827 46" Street is in the Mixed Housing Type Residential land use
classification per the Oakland General Plan’s Land Use and Transportation Element (LUTE). This
classification describes the intended intensity/density as appropriate for a mix of single-family homes,
townhouses, commercial spaces, and compatible civic uses with neighborhoods of “lower density housing
which should be preserved through appropriate zoning designations.” Projects within this classification
should meet the applicable policy and objective goals of the Mixed Housing Type Residential Land Use
Classification. Some examples include, but are not limited to:

Policy N3.9 Orienting Residential Development.

Residential development should be encouraged to face the street and to orient their units to desirable
sunlight and views, while avoiding unreasonable blocking sunlight and views for neighboring buildings,
respecting the privacy needs of resident of the development and surrounding properties, providing for
sufficient conveniently located on-site open space, and avoiding undue noise exposure.
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Policy N3.10 Guiding the Development of Parking.
Off-street parking for residential buildings should be adequate in amount and conveniently located and
laid out, but its visual prominence should be minimized.

Policy N3.11 Enforcing Codes.
The City should aggressively enforce the requirements of the City’s Housing Code and other applicable
regulations on housing of all types.

Policy N7.2 Defining Compatibility

Infrastructure availability, environmental constraints and natural features, emergency response and
evacuation times, sireet width and function, prevailing lot size, predominant development type and height,
scenic values. distance from public transit, and desired neighborhood character are among the factors that
could be taken into account when developing and mapping zoning designations or determining
“compatibility.” These factors should be balanced with the citywide need for additional housing.

Policy N11.3 Requiring Strict Compliance with Variance Criteria.

As variances are exceptions to the adopted regulations and undermine those regulations when approved in
large numbers, they should not be granted lightly and without strict compliance with defined conditions,
including evidence that hardship will be caused by unique physical or topographic constraints and the
owner will be deprived of privileges enjoyed by similar properties, as well as the fuct that the variance will
not adversely affect the surrounding area nor will it grand special privilege to the property. In those
instances where large numbers of variances are being requested, the City should review its policies and
regulations and determine whether revisions are necessary.

ZONING ANALYSIS

The current Zoning designation for 825-827 46" Street is RM-2, Mixed Housing Type Residential, which
is intended to create, maintain, and enhance residential areas characterized by a mix of single-family homes,
duplexes, townhouses, small multi-unit buildings, and neighborhood businesses where appropriate. This
Zone permits permanent residential activities as well as one-family dwellings, secondary units, and two-

" family dwellings. A Conditional Use Permit is required to establish a multifamily (3+) dwelling if each unit
has 2,500 square feet of lot area. This would mean that three units can only reside on a lot which has a
minimum of 7,500 square feet of lot area. Historically, this area was classified as a Two-Family District
(“B District”). This designation allowed for a residential density of two units on lots that were 4,000 square
feet or greater and three units on lots which were 4,500 square feet.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines statutorily and categorically exempts
specific types of projects from Environmental Review. Section 15306 exempts basic data collection and
research. The determination letter pursuant to the City’s Planning Code conforms to this Section, and hence
the action is exempt from Environmental Review.

BASIS FOR APPEAL
The appellant filed a timely Appeal of the Zoning Manager’s Determination on F ebruary 13, 2018.
The Appeal alleges that:

1) “The existing residential use of the rear unit (designated 825 Y 46 Street) is appropriate for a

variance or conditional use permit to allow its continued existence and use.”
2) “Other properties in the neighborhood have more than two residential units, and [...] garage
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3)

4)

5)

6)

conversions (which apparently produced the 825 ¥4 unit) were common in this neighborhood, in
the early years during which 825 V4 was created.”

“Allowing such a conditional, continued usage would not allow the continuation of any continued
imminent life safety risk and would tend to preserve the City’s affordable housing stock.”
“Ibelieve that Exec. Order 2017-1 instructs City Departments to cooperate to allow property
owners to enter into abatement and compliance plans for ‘existing buildings that are not permitted
for residential occupancy and that do not otherwise conform to Building, Housing or Fire Code or
zoning requirement including nonconforming residential... uses, but in the judgment of the
Building Official or Fire Marshal, based on physical inspection and evaluation of... known
conditions, do not represent an immediate threat to life safety of the individuals currently residing
in the building or to surrounding properties’, and that the property owner is encouraged to enter
into a compliance plan for such properties.” »

“The City’s criteria for a conditional use permit allowing a third unit in an RM-2 zone are
believed to be satisfied, since the 825 %% unit has coexisted in the neighborhood for as much as 85
years without aggravating neighborhood facilities or play spaces, most of which was built
contemporaneously or afterwards in any event. Its construction, scale, height coverage and bulk
are in harmony with the neighborhood, being merely a converted accessory building which was
originally otherwise acceptable.”

“The concept of “laches” as arising due to the long history of this property and unit 825 % unit,
and the consequent difficulty in retrieving records [...] define the property’s legality over that
period.”

The following is a summary of the specific issues raised in the Appeal along with staff’s response to each
point. The basis for the appeal is shown in bold text and the staff response follows each point in regular

type.
1)

“The existing residential use of the rear unit (designated 825 % 46" Street) is appropriate
for a variance or conditional use permit to allow its continued existence and use.”

Staff Response
The appellant alleges that the rear unit would be appropriate for a Variance or Conditional Use

Permit (CUP). This argument that the unit is appropriate and the Planning Commission should
overturn the Zoning Manager’s Determination based on it, is irrelevant. The applicant has not
applied for either a Variance or CUP, only a Determination regarding the legal number of units
on the property. As such, a Variance or CUP application would require a separate permit, process
and decision other than as part of a Determination.

Per Oakland Planning Code (OPC) Section 17.17.06, the current Zoning designation of RM-2
would allow for a conditionally permitted density of three or more units. But, this use permit
would only apply to lots which-are 4,000 square feet or greater and each unit requires 2,500
square feet of lot area. Therefore, the lot would need to have a size of 7,500 square feet in order
to provide the appropriate area for three units in the RM-2 Zone. Since the lot is only 4,000
square feet, the applicant could not apply for a Conditional Use Permit to legalize the third unit.

However, the applicant could apply for a Variance for density. Under OPC 17.148.020, this
would be considered a Major Variance for exceeding the maximum number of living units and
would be considered by the Planning Commission. The findings that would need to be made to
approve this situation are the following (OPC 17.178.050):

1. That strict compliance with the specified regulation would result in practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the purposes of the zoning regulations, due to unique
physical or topographic circumstances or conditions of design; or, as an
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2)

alternative in the case of a minor variance, that such strict compliance would preclude an
effective design solution improving livability, operational efficiency, or appearance.

2. That strict compliance with the regulations would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed
by owners of similarly zoned property, or, as an alternative in the case of a minor variance,
that such strict compliance would preclude an effective design solution fulfilling the basic
intent of the applicable regulation.

3. That the variance, if granted, will not adversely affect the character, livability, or appropriate
development of abutting properties or the surrounding area, and will not be detrimental to
the public welfare or contrary to adopted plans or development policy.

4. That the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitations
imposed on similarly zoned properties or inconsistent with the purposes of the zoning
regulations.

5. That the elements of the proposal requiring the variance (e.g., elements such as buildings,
walls, fences, driveways, garages and carports, etc.) conform with the regular design review
criteria set forth in the design review procedure at Section 17.136.050.

6. That the proposal conforms in all significant respects with the Oakland General Plan and
with any other applicable guidelines or criteria, district plan, or development control map
which have been adopted by the Planning Commission or City Council,

7. For proposals involving one (1) or two (2) residential dwelling units on a lot: That, if the
variance would relax a regulation governing maximum height, minimum yards, maximum lot
coverage or maximum floor area ratio, the proposal also conforms with at least one of the
Jollowing additional criteria:

a.  The proposal when viewed in its entirety will not adversely impact abutting
residences to the side, rear, or directly across the street with respect to solar access,
view blockage and privacy to a degree greater than that which would be possible if
the residence were built according to the applicable regulation and, for height
variances, the proposal provides detailing, articulation or other design treatments
that mitigate any bulk created by the additional height; or

b. Over sixty percent (60%) of the lots in the immediate vicinity are already developed
and the proposal does not exceed the corresponding as-built condition on these lots
and, for height variances, the proposal provides detailing, articulation or other
design treatments that mitigate any bulk created by the additional height. The
immediate context shall consist of the five (5) closest lots on each side of the project
site plus the ten (10) closest lots on the opposite side of the street (see illustration I-
4b); however, the Director of City Planning may make an alternative determination
of immediate context based on specific site conditions. Such determination shall be in
writing and included as part of any decision on any variance.

As part of a Major Variance application, staff would further review the existing floor plan, site
plan, character, and nelghborhood context prior to a decision on whether a Major Variance could
be supported. A review of aerial images also shows development up to the property lines, and
therefore, Minor Variances would also be required to allow for development into required side
and rear setbacks, more than 50% rear yard coverage with structures over six feet, and to reduce
the amount of required open space and parking if this unit were to be brought up to current Code.

“Other properties in the neighborhood have more than two residential units, and |...]
garage conversions (which apparently produced the 825 % unit) were common in this
neighborhood, in the early years during which 825 % was created.”

Staff Response

This argument is irrelevant. The Determination was based on research done for this property and
was not based on other situations in the area. In addition, it is possible that these units are not
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3)

4)

legal garage conversions, the lots have the additional required lot size for three units, the
properties include a single-family home with a legal Secondary Unit, or that the conversion of
these garages occurred prior to the current zoning and converted legally per the proper permits.
The unit designated as 825 ' 46™ Street has no such record validating its legal establishment;
therefore, it would not be considered legal non-conforming. Furthermore, there have been
numerous code violations that have been noted throughout the years for this unit. This includes
Urban Renewal Inspection Letters from 1969 as well as current code violations that were noted
on February 2, 2006 (Case No.0600493) and March 30, 2017 (Case No. 1701728) which notes
the existence of an unpermitted unit.

“Allowing such a conditional, continued usage would not allow the continuation of any
continued imminent life safety risk and would tend to preserve the City’s affordable
housing stock.”

Staff Response
This argument is irrelevant. As discussed above, the project site does not have the required lot

area to apply for a CUP for additional density. The continued use of the area for housing would
need to be resolved through the proper Zoning Code process.

Furthermore, multiple code violations have been noted throughout the years which would conflict
with the appellant’s claim that continued usage would not result in life safety risks. Some
comments from the 1969 Inspection Letters, February 2, 2006 and March 30, 2017 inspections
include:

»  The construction between the garage and the residential portion of unit #825 % is not fire-
resistive.

* The ceiling heights in bedroom and kitchen of unit #825 % are less than the required
standard.

e The water closet compartment in unit #825 ¥ opens directly onto a room where food is
prepared or stored. Provide an approved separation.

* Rear yard is less than what is required.

* Additions to Unit A and Unit B were constructed without permits.

e Detached accessory building (Unit C) has been extended and converted into a third unit
without permits.

* Electrical panels, wiring, and system, as well as plumbing, water heaters, vent wall
heaters, and windows have been installed or modified without permits.

e  Alteration of accessory building without a permit, install three meters and electrical,
panels, built porches and decks, plumbing etc.

“I believe that Exec. Order 2017-1 instructs City Departments to cooperate to allow
property owners to enter into abatement and compliance plans for ‘existing buildings that
are not permitted for residential occupancy and that do not otherwise conform to Building,
Housing or Fire Code or zoning requirement including nonconforming residential... uses,
but in the judgment of the Building Official or Fire Marshal, based on physical inspection
and evaluation of... known conditions, do not represent an immediate threat to life safety of
the individuals currently residing in the building or to surrounding properties’, and that the
property owner is encouraged to enter into a compliance plan for such properties.”

Staff Response

The purpose of the Mayor’s Executive Order 2017-1 is to allow a property owner to enter into
abatement and attempt to legalize work completed without the benefit of permits if there is not an
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5)

6)

immediate threat to life safety. This Executive Order was not intended to supersede the Zoning
Code or basic density requirements.

As defined by the City of Oakland Code Enforcement Division, a Code Compliance Report
means: “An agreement with the property owner/agent/buyer to rehabilitate the property, correct
housing violations and pay fee assessments in an agreed timeline.” If the appellant were to
attempt to bring these units up to Code and to correct all violations, this would first require
Planning review of a Major and Minor Variance application for exceeding permitted density,
setbacks, open space, parking, etc. This is reiterated by the Frequently Asked Questions regarding
Non-Conforming Residential Units, issued on March 29, 2017 by Barbara J Parker, Oakland City
Attorney:

“If the property is not an immediate hazard to safety, the Building Official typically orders
the property owner to cure the violations through a compliance plan in accordance with the
Mayor’s Executive order 2017-1 regarding non-permitted spaces. Some of these violations
may be building code violations, work performed without permits, zoning violations (use not
allowed without zoning permits or not allowed by the zoning at all). The property owner must
enter info the compliance plan within sixty (60) days of the order.”

“The City’s criteria for a conditional use permit allowing a third unit in an RM-2 zone are
believed to be satisfied, since the 825 %; unit has coexisted in the neighborhood for as much
as 85 years without aggravating neighborhood facilities or play spaces, most of which was
built contemporaneously or afterwards in any event. Its construction, scale, height coverage
and bulk are in harmony with the neighborhood, being merely a converted accessory
building which was originally otherwise acceptable.”

Staff Response
This argument is irrelevant. As discussed above, the project site does not have the required Iot

area to apply for a CUP for additional density, and therefore, a CUP is not the appropriate
permitting process. A Major Variance for density would be required, and at that time, staff would
review the proposal to see if the required findings could be satisfied.

When looking at the neighborhood, there is a strong context of primary residential structures with
accessory garage facilities to the rear. But, the construction at 825-827 46" Street does look to
exceed the corresponding as-built conditions and has extensive encroachments into the rear and
west side setbacks with structures to the property lines. A review of the Sanborn Map shows the
rear garage structure as smaller than what is existing, and it looks as if unpermitted additions
were constructed to expand the floor area of the rear garage, resulting in this being more
extensive than the conversion of a non-habitable garage to a habitable unit. This is supported by
the list of violations that was sent as a result of inspections on February 2, 2006 and March 30,
2017 by the Code Enforcement Division. Per the current Zoning of RM-2, these units should have
space for three off-street parking spaces as well as 900 square feet of group open space, but due
to the layout of the existing structures this cannot be met and the applicant would also need to
apply for several Minor Variances.

“The concept of “laches” as arising due to the long history of this property and unit 825 %

unit, and the consequent difficulty in retrieving records [...] define the property’s legality
over that period.”

Staff Response

Per the revised Zoning Determination Letter that was sent February 02, 2018:
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[The argument of laches] is unpersuasive where the property condition is a violation of the
Planning Code and akin to a nuisance per se. Further, laches is not a viable defense where the
property owner makes no attempts to bring the property within'the requirements of the law.

Violations of a planning code constitute a public nuisance. In such cases, courts have found that

cities have the power to abate the nuisance. An owner in the position of appellant could not have

reasonably assumed that his illegal unit complied with local law or that the City would never

enforce its land use requirements. Moreover, equitable estoppel and laches usually are not

available in land use cases because of public policy considerations, such as the City’s need to

protect the public health, safety and welfare of its residents and preserve orderly development that
" complies with the Planning Code.

In this case, neither current nor historic zoning regulations, as far back as 1935, allow for the
establishment of three units on a lot of this size. Courts have held that the doctrine of laches
cannot be used to essentially award offenders who quietly maintain illegal uses.

CONCLUSION

City of Oakland Planning staff believes that project site’s density was appropriately identified, based on the
evidence as described above and in the Determination Letters, and that the Determination is valid. Staff is
well aware of the City’s housing shortage, and that this Determination results in one less unit in Oakland’s
overall housing stock. However, permitting one illegal unit to receive legal status will do next to nothing
to alleviate the housing crisis and the City, through its Housing Element, has identified numerous areas of
the City that can reasonably accommodate far more units to assist in remedying the housing shortage. The
Appellant has not demonstrated, as required per the Planning Code, an error in the City’s research, lack of
substantial evidence, or abuse in discretion by the Zoning Manager. Instead, the appellant cites irrelevant
-arguments related to a permit that he has not applied for, and that the City should waive the Zoning Code’s
density requirements despite the project not being up to Code for years. As a result, the Zoning Manager’s
Determination was issued correctly and the Appeal should be denied.

Finally, there is a process (Major and Minor Variance application), as outlined in this letter, by which the

owner may apply in an attempt to legalize the unit.

RECOMMENDATIONS: For approvals: 1. Deny the Appeal, thereby upholding the
Zoning Manager’s Determination of two legal
units at 825-827 46th Street.

Prepared by:
Tl

BRITTANY LENOIR
Planner I

Reviewed by:

AT A
7

MBER’T MERKAKP

Acting Zoning Manager,




Oakland City Planning Commission May 16, 2018
Case File Number DET170053-A01 (DET170053) Page 10

Approved for forwarding to the
City Planning Commyission:

EDWARD MANASSE
Acting Deputy Director
Bureau of Planning

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Revised Zoning Manager Determination dated February 02, 2018 (Original Zoning Manager
Determination dated July 25, 2017 noted as Attachment A)

2. Appeal of DET170053 dated February 13, 2018

3. Aecrial images of the neighborhood context on 46™ Street

LEGAL NOTICE: -

ANY PARTY SEEKING TO CHALLENGE THIS DECISION IN COURT MUST DO SO WITHIN
NINETY (90) DAYS OF THE ANNOUNCEMENT OF A FINAL DECISION, PURSUANT TO THE
CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 1094.6, UNLESS A SHORTER
PERIOD APPLIES.




CITY OF OAKLAND
BUREAU OF PLANNING - ZONING DIVISION
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, Oakland, CA 94612-2031
~ Phone: 510-238-3911 Fax: 510-238-4730

February Z , 2018

Alexsandr Ivanov
571 21% Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121

Seht via U.S. Certified Mail and Electronic Mail

RE:  Case File: DET170053; 825-827 46' Street; (APN: 013 116604000)

Dear Mr. Ivanov,

This letter is an update to a previous Zoning Determination Letter request dated May 22, 2017 and the
resulting Determination Letter mailed July 25, 2017 (Attachment A). New information, including an
assessor’s map and new copies of the Residential Building Record, was presented September 12, 2017
which resulted in re-opening the Determination regarding the legal status of three dwelling units located
at 827-825 46™ Street. In addition, City staff received your letter dated October 8, 2017 regarding the

~ applicability of laches to this case (Attachment B).

- Staff reviewed property records including City building records, Sanborn maps, a 2002 3-R Report,

- County Records, as well as the Block Books in the Oakland History Room. Based on this evidence, staff
has again determined that 827 and 825 are legal non-conforming. However, the rear unit called
“825 % is considered to be unpermitted; furthermore, historic and current zoning regulations
would not permit a third unit. Therefore, steps will need to be taken to either demolish the
structure or remove the unit from it. -

DISCUSSION

The Block Books indicate that the west 10 feet of the lot originally associated with the subject

parcel was transferred to the neighboring lot between 1919-1921. This transfer occurred prior to .

. the construction of any structures; therefore, all Zoning regulations are based off the current size
of the lot, which has the dimensions of 40 feet by 100 feet and is'4,000 square feet (Attachment
Q). . . : : ; _

- City records for the subject property include a 1924 Building permit (#83213) to construct a one
story, four-bedroom, single family dwelling. :

A Dwelling Schedule dated February 25, 1936 specifies a “side by side” two-family facility with

- a4-car garage, which is consistent with the Sanborn map of this time (Attachment D). This

indicates that a second unit and garage were established sometime between 1923 and 1936. This

. Increase in structures, specifically one additional dwelling unit, for a total of 2, and one, four-car
garage conforms to the Zoning Ordinance of the time.

Under the City of Oakland Zoning Law, Ordinances 474-475 C.M.S., adopted February 1'5, 1935,
and revised to March 31, 1946, this property was in a two-family zone (Attachment E). This zone -

\V.

Attachment 1
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allowed the maximum density of a one-family or two-family dwelling on lots that were 4,000
square feet.

 The Residential Building Record shows an initial entry date of May 13, 1954 (Attachment F). At
that time, the property was surveyed as having two residences and one addition. The survey of the
units on the Residential Building Record is inconsistent with what is shown as dwelling units on
the Sanborn Map of this time (Attachment G). The Sanborn Map shows the front two structures
as individual dwelling units and the rear as a large garage, which is contrary to what the
Residential Building Record shows of one unit in the front and one unit at the rear with an
addition connected to the two.

e On February 25, 1969 and again on June 17, 1969, the City of Oakland Building and Housing
Department sent Urban Renewal Inspection Letters identifying many deficiencies with the
structures on the lot, including: the side and rear yard is less than what is required, the
construction between the garage and the residential portion of unit 825 ' is not fire-resistive, the
ceiling heights for the bedrooms and kitchens of units 827 and 825 ¥ are insufficient, and a house
number ending with “1/2” is not approved for dwelling unit designation. (Attachment H).

e On April 8, 2002, a Report of Residential Building Record authenticated the total number of
habitable buildings as 1, the total number of accessory buildings as 1, the total number of
habitable rooms as 4, and the total number of units or apartments as 1 (Attachment I), It is
indicated that the outcome of this report was based off the previously mentioned 1969 Code
Enforcement Letter. While the result of the 3-R report declares only one habitable unit, it has
been determined that residence #2 (825 46" Street) existed and was established well before this
time and was in accordance with the Zoning Code at time of construction, and therefore, this unit
has been deemed valid. Please note that all unpermitted or illegal additions that were made to 825
46™ Street need to be removed or should receive permits to legalize per the Urban Renewal
Inspection Letters and Code Compliance.

e Unit 3, otherwise known as “825 %”, has been deemed unpermitted on the basis that previous and
current Zoning Development Standards do not allow for three units on a lot of this size. Also,
there has been no evidence that the garage conversion was done legally due to its inconsistency
with setback and density regulations at the time of construction.

*  We have reviewed your latest submission regarding the applicability of “laches”. We find this
argument is unpersuasive where the property condition is illegal and akin to a nuisance per se.
Further, laches is not a viable defense where the property owner makes no attempts to bring the
property within the requirements of the law. The 1969 Urban Renewal Inspection Letter
addressed several violations for the units at 825-827 46" Street, including unsafe building
materials and insufficient setback requirement. The 3-R report that was completed in 2002 also
made note of the 1969 Code Enforcement letter, and while it has been over 40 years since the
original letter there has been no evidence that there have been any steps taken to legalize these

structures, and bring them up to code.

o This Determination is for Zoning purposes only. The building must also meet all applicable
Building Code requirements deemed necessary by the Bureau of Building,

If you, or any interested party, seeks to challenge this decision, an appeal must be filed by no later than ten
calendar (10) days from the date of this letter, by 4:00 pm on February 13,2018. An appeal shall be on
a form provided by the Planning Bureau of the Planning and Building Department, and submitted to the
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same at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, to the attention of Brittany Lenoir, Planner I. The appeal
shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Manager
or wherein his/her decision is not supported by substantial evidence and must include payment of $1622.57
in accordance with the City of Oakland Master Fee Schedule. Failure to timely appeal will preclude you,
or any interested party, from challenging the City’s decision in court. The appeal itself must raise each and
every issue that is contested, along with all the arguments and evidence in the record which supports the
basis of the appeal; failure to do so may preclude you, or any interested party, from raising such issues
during the appeal and/or in court. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented
to the Zoning Manager prior to the close of the previously noticed public comment period on the matter.

For any further questions, please feel free to contact Brittany Lenoir at (510) 238-4977 or
blenoir@oaklandnet.com

Sincerely,

ey

Robert Merkamp~/ A=
Acting Zoning Manager

Attachments

Original Determination Letter date July 25, 2017
Letter from Applicant dated October 8, 2017
Correspondence with Betty Marvin, Planner I11
Dwelling Schedule from February 25, 1936
Excerpt of Zoning Laws and Ordinances 474-475 C.M.S adopted February 15, 1935
Residential Building Record
Sanborn Map
. Urban Renewal Inspection Letters dated February 25, 1969 and June 17, 1969
Report of Residential Building Record (3-R Report) dated April 9, 2002

TEOPEHUOUOW>




ATTACHMENT A

CITY OF QAKLAND
BUREAU OF PLANNING - ZONING DIVISION
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, Oakland, CA 94612-2031
Phone: 510-238-3911 Fax: 510-238-4730

nuly25 2017

Alexsandr Ivanov
571 21% Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121

RE:  Case File: DET170053; 825-827 46 Street (APN: 013 -1 166-040-00}
Dear Mr. Ivanov,

This letter is in response to your Zoning Determination Letter request dated May 22, 2017 regarding the
legal status of three dwelling units located at 825-827 46" Street. '

Staff reviewed property records including City building records, Sanborn maps, a 2002 3-R Report, and
County Records. Based on this evidence, staff has determined that 825 and 827 are legal non-
conforming (that is, Jacking permits but constructed legally prior to Code requirements for said
permits). However, the rear structure called “825 1, is considered to be unpermitted;
furthermore, zoning regulations wounld not permit a third unit; therefore, steps will need to be
taken to either demolish the structure or remove the unit from it.

DISCUSSION

- City records for the subject property include a 1923 building permit to construct a one story, 4-
- bedroom single family dwelling. A Dwelling Schedule dated February 25, 1936 shows a singular
two-family facility with a 4-car garage, which is consistent with the Sanborn map. This indicates
“that a second unit and garage were established between 1923 and 1936, '

e Under the Zoning Law and Ordinances, 474-475 C.M.S. (1954), adopted February 15, 1935, this
property was located at that time in a two-family zone (Attachment A). '

e  Remarks were made on the Residential Building Records dated October 1 1, 1962 .‘mdicating that a
portion of the garage was remodeled and integrated with residence #2 (as opposed to conversion
into a third unit).

o A portion of the four-car garage located in the rear yard was converted at some time
before 1962 to include an additional residence, resulting in a total of 3 units on the
property and extensive additions were made to unit #2 at 827 46" Street.

~ ¢ OnJune 17, 1969, an Urban Renewal Inspection Letter identified among other issues that the rear
structure was not approved.as a dwelling unit. (Attachment B).

e On April 8, 2002, a Report of Residential Building Record (Attachment C) authenticates the total
number of habitable buildings as 1, the total number of accessory buildings as 1, the total number
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of habitable rooms as 4, and the total number of units or apartments as 1. It is indicated that the
outcome of this report was based off the previously mentioned 1969 Code Enforcement Letter.
While the result of the 3-R report declares only one habitable unit, residence #2 (827 45% Street)
has been determined to exist and be established well before this time and was in accordance with
the Zoning Code at time of construction, and therefore this unit has been deemed valid. Again, all
unpermitted or illegal additions that were made to 827 46® Street need to be abated or should
attempt to receive approvals such as a Variance to legalize.

e This Determination is for Zoning purposes only. The building must also meet all applicable
Building Code requirements deemed necessary by the Bureau of Building.

If you, or any interested party, seeks to challenge this decision, an appeal must be filed by no later than ten
calendar (10) days from the date of this letter, by 4:8¢ pm or August # 2017. An appeal shall be on a
form provided by the Planning Bureau of the Planning and Building Department, and submitted to the same
at 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 2114, to the attention of Brittany Lenoir, Planmer I. The appeal shall
state specifically wherein it is claimed there was error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning Manager or
wherein his/her decision is not supported by substantial evidence and must include payment of $ 1622.57
in accordance with the City of Oakland Master Fee Schedule. Failure to timely appeal will preclude you,
or any interested party, from challenging the City’s decision in court. The appeal itself must raise each and
every issue that is contested, along with all the arguments and evidence in the record which supports the
basis of the appeal; failure to do so may preclude you, or any interested party, from raising such issues
during the appeal and/or in court. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented
to the Zoning Manager prior to the close of the previously noticed public comment period on the matter.

For any further questions, please feel free to contact Brittamy Lenoir at (510) 238-4977 or
blenoir@oaklandnet.com

Sincerely,

Scott Miller ..
Zoning Manager

Attachments
‘ A: Excerpt of Zoning Laws and Ordinances 474-475 C.M.S adopted February 15, 1935
B: Excerpt of Urban Renewal Inspection Letter dated June 17, 1969
C: Report of County Residential Building Record dated April 9, 2002
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ZONING L AWS OF THE‘ACET‘.Y OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

. Golf courses,
Farms and truck gardens,
Churches, .
Public and parochial elementary, junior high and high schools.
Home occupations, ) 3
‘Cemeteries, mausoleums, columbariums and crematories existing on January 1, 1935; alterations or
additions thereto; uses requlsite to, necessary for, reloted to, or incidenta) thereto,
Accessory buildings on the same lot-with any ‘of the above uses, inglu.@ing one private garage,
when located n_bf less than sixty (60) feet from'the front lot line, and.-provided.that.in<no
case_shall any wall.of the accessory build ing.be Aneorer».thex-s:i‘d&stroet;—.l.inef‘#hon»?h_e«s ide
line_of_the-main_build i»Qg,_“qnd_,pvr_‘Qv_ide__d‘,/fuﬁher,..,. in.the.case..of.a -through-lot;~no-wal l-of-
the_accessory bui ,l_gi,iungghgl,l_,wb,e,,nea,r,e.r_kr,o..f.h_e.,.rggr,_fr,o,ntoget.nthq_n«» therline fixad by thi
: ordinance.f.oL,bujj,,djhp_gvs_,gr},_gcjiAQ,l',fJ,ing.,i_o_ts,,wund-on a.lot-of not less than fifteen thousand
7(15,000) square feel, one private stable for the keeping of not to exceed three (3) horses,
i when located not less than stxty (60) feet from any street line;. and nof less than thirty
iy ',)/ (30) feet from any side or rear property line and not less than thirty (30) feet fro!frz any
| dwelling or ony other building except an accessory bullding; and provided thaf the
' height of the stable shall not exceed one-ond~a~half (1%) stories or twenty(20) feet, and
{ 9/.rovided further that no horses shall be boarded therein. ' )

No outdoor. advertising or display or sign-of any character shall he permitted in the " A" District
except: o name plate not exceeding one (1) square foot in areq; o sign not exceeding six (6) square feet in area ap-
pertaining only to the lease, hire, sale ordisplay of a buiiding or premises; an identification sign not -exceeding
twelve (12) square feet in ared, not illuminated, located flat against a wall of a museum, library, community center,
public or parochial elementary, junior high or high school, or on the premises of a park, playground or golf course;
provided that no such sign or name plate shall be permitted in o front,. side or rear yard; a church identification sign
for which a variance has been granted by the Board of Adjustments pursuant to Section 7-1,82; and except a builetin-
board which, excluding ormamental trim, shall not exceed twenty (20) square feet in area, which, if lighted, shall be
indirectly illuminated, which shall serve only to identify a church and announce its services and activities, and

" which shall be iocated flat against a wall'of a church or in a front or side yard but no closer than ten (10) feet from

any street line and no closer than five (5) feet from a side propeérty line,?
S_EC. 7-1.09 BUILDING ﬁElGHT LIMIT IN "A" DISTRICT. is two and one-half (23) stories and not ex-
ceeding thirty~five (35) feet in.height, t ) L ;

SEC. 7-1.10 SIDE YARDS REQUIRED IN “A"™ DISTRICT are five (5)feet in width on each side ‘of a build-
ing; provided, however, that for a lot less thar fifty (S0)feet in width and of record on the first day of- January, 1935,
the side yard on each side of the building may be reduced to ten (10) per cent of the width of such lot,. but shall be
not less than three (3) feet in width, . ' ; - : -

SEC. 7-111 REAR YARD REQUIRED IN "Av DISTRICT s twenty~five (25) feet in depth; proyided, how-~
ever, that for'a lot less than one hundred twenty ~five (125) feet in-depth and of record on the flrst day "of January,

1935, the rear yard may be reduced to twenty (20) per cent of the depth of such tot,.but shall be not less than fifteen '

(15) feet in depth. _
SEC. 7-1.12 FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN "An DISTRICT s twenty (20) fee;r';n depth.

SEC. 7-1.13 LOT AREA REQUIRED IN *A" DISTRICT is five "thousand (5000) square feet for each one-
family dwelling. ; R . ; : o

5B TWO-FAMILY DISTRICT

T SEC, 741,14 npn DISTRI-CT USES.” In the "B" District fhe,fo.llowing regulations shall apply, and the fol-
fowing uses only are permitted: ' ' .

Uses permitted in the="A" District.
Two~family dwellings,

'As amended by Ordinance No. 4150 C.M.S., passed June 2, 1953,
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Multinle dweilings and group dwellings having accommodations for not more than four (4) families,
Nurseries or greenhouses for the propagation or cultivation of plants; provided that no part of the
premises shall be used primarily for the sale or display of the products therefrom.

) No outdoor advertising or display or sign of any character shall be permitted in the "8" District
except: o name plate not exceeding one {1 square foot in areo; o sign not exceeding six (6) square feei in area apper-
taining Vonly to the lease, hire, sale or display of a building or premises; an identification sign not exceeding twelve -
(12) squore feet in area, not illuminated, located flat against a wall of a museum; library, community center, public
or parochial elementary, junior high or high school, or on the premises of a park, playground or golf course; pro-
vided that no such sign or name plate shall'be permitred in a front, side or rear yard; o church identification sign for
which a variance has been granted by the Board of Adjustments pursuant to Séction 7-1,82; and except a bulletin
board which, excluding ornamental trim, shall not exceed twenty (20) square feet in area, which, if lighted, shall be
indirectly illuminated, which shall serve only to identify a church and announce jts services and activities, and
which shall be located flat ogainst o wall of a church or in a front or side yard but no closer than ten (10) feet from
any street line and no closer than five () feet from a side property line,?

SEC. 7-1.15 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT INC "B DISTRICT Is the same as in the "A" District,
SEC. 7-1.16 SIDE AND REAR YARDS REQUIRED IN "B".DISTRICT are the same as in the "A" District,
SEC. 7-1.17 FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN "B" DISTRICT is fifteen (15) feet in depth,

SEC. 7-1,18 LOT AREAS REQUIRED (N "B" DISTRICT are: four thousand (4000) square feet for each one~-
family or two-family dweiling; four thousand five hundred (4500) square feet for each three~family multiple dwelling
or group dwelling; five thousand (5000} square feet for each four~family multiple dwelling or group dwelling.

';C " MULTIPLE"DWELLING DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.19 “C" DISTRICT USES. In the "C" District the foliowing regulations shall apply, and the fol -
lowing uses only are permitied: :
Uses permitted in the "A" and "B" Districts,
Multipie dwellings; group-dwellings.

Boarding houses, .
Nursing ’home§ as defined in Section 7-1.01 (w) of this Code.

Libraries; museums. B} U : .

Private Clubs, fraternities, .sororities, fodges excepting those the chief activity of which is a serv-
ice customarily carried on’as a business, ° . '

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above uses when located in the
same lot and not involving the conduct of a business including private and storage gar-
rages, when located not less than sixty (60) feet from the front lot Iine nor fess than five
(5) feet from any, other street lne, or when constructed gs a part of the main building.

No outdsor advertising or display or sign of any character shall be permitted in the "C" and "D
Districts except: o name plate not exceeding one (1) square foot in area; a sign not exceeding six(6) square feet in
area appertaining only to the lease, hire, sale or display of a building or premises; an identification sign not exceed-
ing twelve (12) square feet in area, not illuminated, located flat against a wall of a museum, libiary, community
center, public or parochial elementary,’ junior high or high school, or on the premises of a park, playground or golf
course; provided that no such sign or name plate'shall be permitted in a fiont, side or rear yard; “a church identifi-
cation sign for which a variance has been granted by the Board of Adjustments pursuant to Section 7-1.82; and ex~-
cept a bulletin board which, excluding ornamental trim, shall not exceed twenty (20) square feet in area, which, if
lighted, shall be indirectly illuminated, which shall serve only to identify a church and announce its services and
activities, and which sholl be located flat against a wall of a church or in a front or side yard but no closer than
five (5) feet from any street line and ho closer than five (5) feet from a side property line,

As amended by Ordinance No. 4013 C.M.S., passed October 30, 1952,

ZAs amended.by Ordinance No. 4356 C.M.S., passéd March 2, 1954,
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Planning and Bullding
Onlland Housing Code, Sec. H-206

APPLICATION FOR ;
REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING RECORD 3R Report) |

FOR CITY USE ONLY

Addrc$5 of Subject PrOpL‘ﬂ\;
8

Drve
Way

Street
nLe

OAKLAND

-837 4™

Name of Applicant:

Meailing Address of Applicant:

; Qidﬂmclxr\(\%

Micnele %sgo\h

Expiration Date h__7_“/‘)9 / g2/, -

Date Completed

Wi A4 ?\;%Y\Pﬁ%ﬁiy}. =

[ Name and 2ddress of Owner (of different from abbve):

Cr 9420y

Completed by

Total number of RABITABLE buildings on premises: _ is

Existing BASEMENT or CELLAR?
Existing ATTIC?
Number of STORIES;
Owner occupied?

S a0
yeg t no

~

Is]
= yes

Number of dwelling UNITS or APARFMENTS:

Number of KITCHENS:

I certify that 1 am the APPLICANT namod herelo, that I have familiarized
anawers herein contained are in ell respects true and ccurste to the best of my knowledge and belief,

below,

ML

Signature of Appbicom

Total number of ACCESSORY buildioga on premises:
Habitsble BASEMENT or CELLAR?
Habitable ATTIC? ~\ 0
Construction Material: &Nuod frame U Block T Stee) 0

5 2 Number of HOUSEKEEPING units: ] ) Number of HOTEL/Guest rooms: ( ) )

Total number of HABITABLE ROOMS (qcludig g bsih, toilet, jaundry, utility rooms and closets):

myself with the residential building with respect 10 preparing and filing this épplicndon, that the
and that they msy not correlate with the City'e official records as recorded

S0 337-391%

Telsphans

es O no es G ono

¢
(23 & no

G

Zore Digtrict:

'IhiaisNOTlabcemmedtbmemidmmlMﬂd'man}eewhballapplimblclnws of the City and only sety forth thic report &3 of the datc

ENTIAL BUILDING RE

Date of original building construction: 1924 Building type:

Origiqal' OCCUPANCY or USE;

1Story single family dwelling 4rooms -

ﬁam or ﬂkﬂ(ﬂ){po 0 yes SFD? O noX.K Kper Cent. of Occupx?fm?y issucd? )@%m IDl yes l}gre Numbe: _

Total number of Tou) gnbbrof . T 5 Ty | number of ! TWLM& of o !
HABITABLE BUILDINGS: 1 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS: ] HABITABLEROOMS: 4 UNITS or APARTMENTS: __ ]
Building related PERMITS ISSUED: _ { t  CONDITIONS/VARIANCES:
Original construction permit “Permit# 83213 Date 5/12/24 Daie

Bathroom remodel ' Pormit § B36190  pae 1/29/67 B
Permit # . Do o 2 Date
Permit 4 1 Date Date
Permit 4 . Date P Date
Permit 4 i l:)atc ; - Date

Present AUTHORIZED OCCUPANCY or USE (insofar as ascertainsble from existing City feéo’;de‘):'_ AStory single family 4rooms
*1969 Code Enforcement letter

saya 2 additianal units HTeqal‘ .

This Report of Residential Building Record sball not bt constrved oo authority
of Oakland, nor shall such msuance thereafter prevent foquinng corrections of errors, violations, or any applicable law or ordmance of the City of Okland. This roport contains informoation
inoofar-es sscertainable from City records, It chmll be unlowful for the owner or authorized agent of the owner, to oeil this residential building without first delivering 10 the buyer this Repont
of Residcptial Building Record prior to the consummation of sale,

1o violate, cancel, ahter, or oet saide ay of the provisions or roquirements of any lawe or ordinances of the City

Sl peodg N RN

>/j I SAGl /

Aprilg, 2002

Dats

By: £8L Reyister Rep feca1pHE @I58u7F

-

M@ﬁf&ﬁw M. Buggs




ATTACHMENT B

October 8, 2017

%

Alexsandr lvanov
571 21" Ave San Francisco, CA 94121
Re: DET70053

Dear Heather:

This letter s to supplement my pending appeal regarding the property at.825-827 46" Street,
per your request. | appreciate the opportunity to provide this further clarification.

Some of this supplement is derived from facts which | have noted before, which generally
indicate that the multiple structures at 46" Street have been in existence since at least 1953, with the
knowledge of the City. It's prétty clearthat the"or_igina"l structure was permitted under the permit
applied for in September 1923. By 1954, the Residential Building Record showed three addresses ~ 825,
825% and 827. -

The sequence of numbering of these units is also informative. The first structure was given the
address of “827", the second was given “825”, and the third was given “825%". This is out of sequence,
since the normal construction of the first would appear to have normally been given “825.” The actual
dates of the construction appear confused as a result; although it's clear from the correspondence and
the diagrams that sometime by:or before 1954 all three had been constructed. Per the “Residential
Bullding Record” the rear unit C - #825% - had an “effective” date 0f 1928, as did the “B” structure --
#825~and 825% had an “appr.” date (“approved”, presumably)of 1953, with #825 being apparently
listed-as an‘addition in 1961 (again, per the “Residential Building Record”). According to the tax
assessor’s records, the property had 3 dwellings as of 1954, with kitchens and baths; this hasn’t changed
since then, except that a bath remodel (apparently in #825) by thenowner Lila Thigpen, and the
deficiencies listed in 1969 were at the least substantially inspected and finaled between February 7 and
February 22, 1977, which inspection record showed the property as “3 units”. The tax assessor Is also.
believed to have assessed and collected taxes on the property since about 1953 on the basis of it being
three units— this also indicates that the three units existed prior to that time.

In searching the City’s records to be able to find more specific dates and records of when these
things-occurred, and to find the documents showing them, | was informed by the City that such
documents — after 1947 or 1954 and into the 70's -- were:simply unavailable. Asaresult, the-documents
that I've been able to provide so far are apparently the only documents notyet lost or destroyed. In this
situation, the Cityis barred, under a legal doctrine called “laches”, from abating ot prohibiting the use of
these structures at 825-825%-827. This doctrine is explained in the case of City and County of San
Francisco v Pacello (1978) 85 Cal. App. 3d 637. The language pertaining to these issues is found starting
at page 644, .

In short, “laches” occurs when the City has caused an unexplained delay, together with there
being prejudice to the owner during that delay. In the Pacello case, the delay was only 8 years, after




" which the City was unable to take action to abate a non-conforming use where prejudice had occurred
to the owner, Here, all the owners during that |')eriod,vincluding myself, have (1) paid taxes on the basls
of the property being 3 units, (2) committed to tenants who have moved in and lived there on the belief
and basis that such use was legal, (3) those owners, and myself, have purchased the prbperty on the
belief and basis that the three-unit use was legal, (4) have spent-money making alterations which were
inspected and approved during this period, and (5) are now unable to demonstrate more details of the
same due to the City's records being unavailable. This is prejudice exactly as considered in the Pacello
case, where prior transcripts and records had been destroyed or were unavailable and the owners had
relied on the legality of the property’s 2oning and use. In Pacello, the court stated that, (1) laches is

“ unreasonable delay accompanied by resulting prejudice, and (2) that “where the delay caused important
evidence before the [regulatory agency] to become unavailable, prejudice is manifest ... such prejudice,
plus the unexplained delay, constitutes laches.” Pacello-at 645, Here, there has been over 50 years of
delay, with prejudice of at least these 5 types resulting. Just like in Pacello; the City is now be subject to
the laches doctrine and is required to allow the continued, non-conforming use.

| ask that you consider this material in your review and appeal. Thankyou very much.

Attached: City and County of San Francisco v Pacello (laches)




ATTACHMENT C

Lenoir, Brittany

From: Marvin, Betty

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2017 11:31 AM

To: Alexsandr Ivanov; Lenoir, Brittany

Ce: Lombardi, Gail

Subject: RE: 825 46th STREET! 3 units accessory building question

Hi, Alex and Brittany —

I went to the Oakland History Room to check the block books last night and here’s what | found. The west 10’
of original lot 15 was transferred to the neighbor (831 46th St., east 32’ of lot 14) between 1919 and 1921. The
owner of lot 15 before and after the transfer was T.F. Day, so if one wanted to look up the exact date and
terms of the transfer at the County Recorder, Day would be the grantor. The neighbor on 14 was C.N.
Anderson in 1919, G. Corzino in 1921, so one of them might be the grantee. Lot 15 was vacant through the
1923 block book (only the odd-numbered years are available). In 1925 there is a $400 assessment for
improvements on the 40x100’ lot, owned by H. Vanvalkenburgh, noted as “partial,” i.e. the building was not yet
completed when the assessor came around. This would correspond to permit 83213, Sept. 18, 1923,
owner/builder C. Van Valkenburg, for a 1-story 4-room dwelling, dimensions 22’ x 26’, to cost $1800. The
1910s-20s block books clearly show that the lot existed in its present form well before any improvements were
built. (Really the buildings show the same thing, since they're built right up to the present-day west lot line, but
here you have it documented.)

By he way, the old zoning code already had pretty serious setback requirements (“Side and Rear Yards”) —
how does that fit with converting the garage to a dwelling unit, either then or now? Lack of “required side and
rear yards” was noted as one of the “deficiencies” in the Urban Renewal letter of February 25, 1969 - on the
Address Fiche.

Alex - Repeating from yesterday’s message, there are a lot of notes and interpretations written on the scan of
the Residential Building Record that | have. Also the left-hand column is missing on at least Sheet 1 of 3,
which seems to have led to some misinterpretation. Please provide a clean and complete copy of the original
— also to Brittany if you haven't already.

When you search the ledger books in pursuit of your statement “/n Tax records ... Res#2 was build 6 years
later (in 1928) after Res#1 permitted in 1922”, note that those are not permit dates, those are assessor’s
estimates (see the little “E” after the numerals). The one permit we have (so far?) is the 1923 permit for the 1-
story 4-room 22x26’ dwelling. From Sanborn maps it appears that all 3 structures existed by 1936 (though all
considerably smaller than today). All 3 structures were added to the Sanborn map at one time, on the same
Sanborn layer with the 1924 houses next door at 815 and 811. This may (or may not...) help narrow down
what you are looking for.

Thénks -
Betty Marvin, Historic Preservation Planner | City of Oakland | Bureau of Planning | 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite

3315 | Oakland, CA 94612 | Phone: (510) 238-6879 | Fax: (510) 238-6538 | Email: bmarvin@oaklandnet.com | Website:
wivw.oaklandnet.com/planning

From: Marvin, Betty
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 1:31 PM
To: 'Alexsandr Ivanov' <alexsandr.ivanov@yahoo.com>

1
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6 ZONING ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

REGULATIONS *A” ONE-FAMILY DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.08. A" DISTRICT USES. In the “A” One-Family District the follow-
ing regulauons shall apply, and the following uses only are permitted:

One-family dwellings.

Museums, Libraries, parks, playgrounds or community centers owned and ‘operated

by the City of Oakland.

Golf courses.

Farms and truck gardens.

Churches.

Public and parochial elementary and high schools.

Home occupation.

Cemeteries, mausoleums, columbariums and crematories exisung on January 1, 1935;
alterations or additions thereto; uses requisite to, necessary for, related to, or
incidental thereto.

Accessory buildings on the same Jot with any of the above uses, including one private
garage, or one private stable for the keeping of not 10 exceed threé (3) horses, when located
not less than sixty (60} feet from the front lot line nor less than five (5) feer from any
other street line, or a private garage constructed as a part of the main building.

No outdoor advertising or display or sign of any character shall be permitted in the
“A” District, except: a name plate not exceeding one (1) square foot 1n area, a sign not
exceeding six (6) square feet in area appertaining only to the lease, hire, sale or display
of a building or premises; provided further, that no sign or name plate shall be permitted
mn a front yard or its projection across the entire width of the lot. (As amended by
Ordinance No. 1086 C.M.S., passed February 15, 1940.)

SEC. 7-1.09 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN “A” DISTRICT is two and one-
half (214) stories and not exceeding thirty-five (35) feet in height.

~ SEC. 7-1.10  SIDE YARDS REQUIRED IN “A” DISTRICT are five (5) feet in
width on each side of a building; provided, however, that for a lot less than fifty (50)
feet in width and of record on the first day of January, 1935, the side yard on' each side of
the building may be reduced to ten (10) per cent of the width of such lot, but shall be not
less than three (3) feet in width. :

SEC. 7-1.11 REAR YARD REQUIRED IN “A” DISTRICT is twenty-five (25)
feet in depth; provided, however, that for a lot less than one hundred twenty-five (125)
feet in depth and of record on the first day of January, 1935, the rear yard may be reduced
to twenty (20) per cent of the depth of such lot, but shall be not less than fifteen (15)
feet in depth. . ' ‘

SEC. 7-1.12  FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN “A” DISTRICT is twenty (20) feet
in depth. '

SEC. 7-1.13 LOT AREA REQUIRED IN “A” DISTRICT is five thousand (5000)
square feet for each one-family dwelling.




ZONING ORDINANCES OF THE CITv OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 7

REGULATIONS «B TWO-FAMILY DISTRICT
SEC. 7-1.14 “B” DISTRICT USES. In the “B” District the following regula-
tions shall apply, and the following uses only are permitted:
Uses permitred in the “A” District.
Two-family dwellings.
Multiple dwellings and group dwellings having accommodations for not more than
four (4) families.

Nurseries or green houses for the propagation or cultivation of plants; provided, that
no part of the premises shall be used primanly for the sale or display of the
products therefrom.

SEC. 7-1.15 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN “B” DISTRICT is the same as in
the “A” District.

SEC. 7-1.16  SIDE AND REAR YARDS REQUIRED IN "“B” DISTRICT are
the same as in the “A" District.

SEC. 7-1.17 FRONT YARD REQUIRED IN "B DISTRICT is fifteen (15) feet
in depth.

SEC. 7-1.18 LOT AREAS REQUIRED IN "B” DISTRICT are: four thousand
(4000) square feet for each one-family or two-family dwelling; four thousand five hun-
dred (4500) square feet for each three-family multiple dwelling or group dwelling; five
thousand (5000) square feet for each four-family multiple dwelling or group dwelling.

REGULATIONS “C” MULTIPLE DWELLING DISTRICT

SEC. 7-1.19 “C" DISTRICT USES. In the “C” District the following -regula-
tions shall apply, and the following uses only are permitted:

Uses permitted in the “A” and “B” Districcs.

Multple dwellings ; group dwellings.

Boarding houses. -

Nursing homes as defined in Section 5-7.05 of this Code.

Hotels, in which business may be conducted for the sole convenience of the occupants.

of the building; provided, however, that there shal] be no entrance to such place
of business except from the inside of the building.

Libraries; museums. ,
Private clubs, fraternities, sororities, lodges, excepting those the chief activity of which

is a service customarily carried on as a business:

Accessory buildings and uses customarily incident to any of the above uses when
located in the same lot and not involving the conduct of a business including
private and storage garages, when located not less than sixty (60) feet from the
front lot line nor less than five (5) feet from any other street line, or when con-
structed as a part of the main building.

(As amended by Ordinance No. 1254 C.M.S., passed January 28, 1941.)

SEC. 7-1.20 BUILDING HEIGHT LIMIT IN o DISTRICT s six (6) stories
and not exceeding seventy-five (75) feet in height. .

SEC. 7-1.21 SIDE YARDS REQUIRED IN “C” DISTRICT: Not required ex-
cept on that side ‘of a lot aburting upon the side of a lot in the "A” or "B” District, in
which case there shall be a side yard of not less than three (3) feet in width.
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ATTACHMENT

S, e

A
CITY OF OAKLAND
BUILDING AND HOUSING DEPARTMERNT
J4CK E. TAYLOR, ADMKNIUTRATOR
BUILEING 0iviq1on CITY MaLL . i HOUBIHD BIvisION
LAWRENCHE A LANE OAKLAND. CALSFONKIA b461Y ENRILO LA HAHBRRL
R A 1733281 UR4AK REHEAL
¥abruny

ey '35, A%, B=i=TOL. ¥

Add.ﬂss
2iln Ko
035 a6th Btrost : [0 - TN 3 Sbnen B
Caklard, Celifornirs D4608 Type V z Zorm B”SOSnrmy &
Dot et ; :
Your properly at . - 82’5/?‘?"'%@1 Bleroat - . Oa}—Jand California, vrae

surveyed on . Rebxusary 17, 19’69 , by pamonnei of Ihis Deparimant. Similar survoye ate being
cenducted throughout the Cly for the urpese of bringing uboul .o healthier, zafer ‘and more pleasing
urben envirenment, by the allmination o! undesiroblo ard/or llegal housing and bulldmg r:ondllionx

The 'mrvay revealsd the ox'slvnco of corintin code v»olahom Theso violations are u_qu)d on the u!h:xc}wd
pagela) and are numburod | through . 13 :

Tho aiiached Usf of Ho]"hc no irc]udu\ nl.qqrs(m tnethods of corrections, Other legal cnd cxppmpricne
means of correcting or abanq the ciled violJUcns may be vsed,:Thase: rwcntem and_any o!hor problemn ;
connucted with lhe survey should bc dlscu«,o:x with-your Urbcm Kariowaol Repre«on?a&v.. My

Badze . who moy be reazhed al 273-338) betwoen 8:30 anid 9:30 o, Mundz_l;
}ndqy Qur quce is ont tho Bth floor of the Gity Hall, Reom 815, Ockland. 3

“ugh

Yeur atteniien is called to Socll:n ?ll o! Ihe Oak}m\d Housing Codn which providun lor your n;hi to
appec! to the Housing Advisory and Appeals Board. 1t )5’ recommended that this matler bo fu]ly discugaed
vith your Urkan Renowcl Rop.oaamtahvn wha will ke most happy 1 fully advise you on the nlcmdand
operational m\:ccdum ol oppl c:lbcn fo this Bocrd :

The poanom\on of  valld permit Js c&sartmi lo |ho wtmlacicr"f conodmn 01 moal bmldmg, plun‘.bmf‘
hexting and nlodncul nolchom :

A progress check ol your pmporly will be r:-cde on.., mm 35 1959 - ot soon alter-
wards, Af this imé you will ba required fo p(menl a roosonr'b]n 'imo(cxblo lcr l}\e oll.mlnuhon ol «:ny yio-
lotions that have not as )‘ol bc::m conec!cd : :

Pletsse do nol hetilals 1o cc_x]l ugon us !m‘ furihier intormation or assislance.

SIn':n_ilﬂv.

S5y ENRICO LA BARBERA
ecr  WWH ' ) ) Houring Division Offida) -

JwH(2) -
Bldg, (2) ~
Date file
B, &mml’rﬁmﬁmﬂ Acting
ELsWW¥ 1o ib Repteaeniative
H-7
Tomy Gz 35

£




Lila
8%

ko Bhigpen Per BIS/I7 4G se,
S35 Dersot

Pehivavy 35, lugs
Poms Tug

Pega

X 338

Tha sucvay Iapnotion wvag toced of thy Ws-stuzy, ¥ Y, 33°%
s T T iy bulleing oo the reay postian of e 407
which

¥ 106° lge SRS orectad 4y 5 4 le~tomtly Suelling e Budlding
pEalt 983312 Lnpusd oy e, 17, 1923, & m%@ o
sdthous o

bemefit oy parrdl, Qi Dhe vey 4o g theve—anit 1
houge, At ghe Rime of thy Survsy. the bablding voun et uﬂéﬁ 3859
nt Borven, ]

o Bullding cupy be made to Couply Zoux the pEesent ‘W, o the

@5t bo wotuwrned £o 1¢n legai aEytus o BRYy othoy Llogally
doed we

The Lollowing deficionciag YOrs anted ang MUST be correted.

Sids yary on the norty 2488 {9 Jeps thap et is reculred o Bactdiy
/YW ope, Provids Foequired gige yard, : ) .

Ronr jmeg s leas than vhat ip Fomired. gectfog 36700 o, Pro-»
vide requires Xeay yand, )

Tha anbmetoy ailngles a¢ Bavernl Lotart iong Are danaged or missing,
Baplace, :

Leetions L001.1 and 1402 o,

The roof draln g FLOULS 8% aavurn) locationg are 1 o dntcriamtad
eonddeion, Bsaotion 1002.1 oac, Papuiy oy roplacs, e

The roof gutters ae hvaxal lecationn ara loose ard deteriorntad,
Settion 1002, 1 anmc, bepair op Teplace, g VR

The wderfloor area a2 {nadequate vantilztion, Seetion 1565_ o, -
Providg rogaired vontilation, ; B

The underflocy AXa: ot the front ang hoxth side of t:he dwelliué is
open.  Seation 1403 ~  Enolope the underfloor Bxsa and provida -
nppmvod-vmtilauan. AT S

The colling hoight 1n e b5ty room, undt 4035 e Jegy than the
requived Jig rreions 5031 und 503.2 G, mooital the roeained
-&m;dhaight o weturn to logal uga, - - Fope - T

TS UaEtn 1ine 8t the reax of oo dwolling ds open. Secisng 1oz
GHC ang 33y Ty Cop ag rmmi:m!. z .

The £lua in the cqilar of unit 9825 for the vaier hentar s im.
PROpRYly Linotalled. Sattions 1102 ape and 104 and 201 le) 1o,
Repir ax Toplace, :

Tho yulls and calling in BaVoxal rposy of unit #9285 gpe not ‘covered
in an approved Bmanner, Saction 160}, 5 OC, Apply Axed nateris),
88 often ng necrogary fo maintain W)e surfaces in 3 ¢ oRn and
panitar: condition, '
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S0y APPLICATION FOR ATTACH "]
§&  REPORT OF RESIDENTIAL e

BUILDING RECORD ¢.» Repo..,

e
Office of
Planning and Bullding

Oa]xl&nd Housing Code, Sec. H-206

Address of Subject Propenty: qu\ @ Drive ‘ﬁ
' : I o N
[ 825 - 837 4( R oo

[ Name of Applicant:

L Micne\e QQ\Q\JQ\J/\

5 Mailing Address of Applicant:
{

LJQQ) _ %ﬁge\\ﬁrh /E‘} ‘%j’\f\ ﬁ ATP@("&_A?Q% E Daic Compleled _4/8/Q2 -

. S - Expirotion Dste 75/9 [ g2/, -
| Rid’\mm\(\% CH 9490y
! Name and address of Owner (f different from abbve): - T ) S
't\. S . : “—‘&‘My»gi e : :

:5 A
Total number of HAE)’I'ABLE.buildir\gsv‘on premises: Total number of ACCESSORY buildings on premises:

Exosting BASEMENT or CELLAR? er O o Hobitsble BASEMENT of CELLAR? es 0o

Bxisting ATTIC?  BeSes 0 no ' Habitable ATTIC? 'Xoyeg U no

Number of STORIES: sl_, V Construction Materinl: E\)%"d frame D Block 0 Sgee] O

Owrer occupied? 0 yes _ »

Number of dwelling UNITS or APARWENTS RNumber of HOUSEKEEPING whits: —®~ Number of HOTEL/Guest rooms: ;ﬂ\
Number of KITCHENS: V ; Towl number of HABFT ABLE ROOMS (excluding ba‘Lh, foilet, laundry, utility rooms and cloeets):

I cenify that I am the- APPLICANT named hereio, that | hove familiarized myself with the regidential building with respect 1o prepating and filing this application, that the
answers herein contained are in oll recpects true snd accurnte 1o the bew of my knowlédge and belief, and that they moy not correlate with the City’s official records o5 recorded

S0 337-391¢

Tolspuras

DENTIAL BUILDING RECORD

ThhinNOTtabeWMeaM. identinl buitding compls wi_nhailawlﬁcnbklaweofﬁmChymdon}ymfonhﬁcrqpoﬁmofmuﬁaucomplahdﬂmnwe»

Zone Digtdct: - .Dale of original building construction: ' 1924 Building type: - YN ‘ .
Original GCCUPANCY or. USE: 1Story single family dwe] Q’f‘i'ﬂqu@r"o.oms‘ 7
H&mhn ﬁleﬁﬁ)@m 0 yes SFD? O nd(ﬁ Joen Ceni. of mcup?.p?yisweq7 )@%(m )g} ye X}q!e ; *Numbe‘r :
Total number of - Totof shwbbrof <, T ¢ - ) ”'T&Lal/ mmil;ew of ¢ Towbbldder of :
HABITABLE BUILDINGS:: 1 ACCESSORY BUILDINGS: 1 HABITABLE ROOMS: 4 ~ UNITS or APARTMENTS: __]_
Building related PERMITS ISSUED: ' .11 CONDITIONS/VARIANCES:
Original construction permit ___Permits. 83213 Date 5/12/24 - Daie
Bathroom remodel ' : Pornit/ B36190 pas 1/29/67 , Date
_ Permit /. Dol b § Date
Permit # e . Date . Db};_-
_Permit § — Do Date
Permit 4 _._ Date . ; 4 i Date

Present AUTHORIZED OCCCUPANCY or USE (insofur ss sscerwinsble from exising Cily recondg): _AStory single family 4rooms

*1969 Caode Enforcement letter saysa 2 additional units illeqgal,

Thin Report of Reoidentinl Building Ret “Mmbeomumdmumrkywvioblc,mcd,am, oroetnuideuayof&epmv&)imormquirmmofunylnm or ordinances of the Ciry
of Caklngd, 807 shall mch bomncethermﬁzrprwmmquimgeonecu‘omofmm; violatiom, o any applicable kaw or ordimance of the City of Oakland, This report coatsias mformation
meofr og cecertoinable from City vocords. lla&pljthMlmthemerorummdagwofm owmr,mncll’kiomiﬂmlﬂalbuiMbagwMﬁmldleﬂvcring 20 the buyer this Repon

of Reaideptial BuiMing Record prior to % corsummation of ake.

April9, 2002

i ' A R T SR TET S R

By: £8l_ Repister ges ¢ z
) : . .,oanj

| 711 A
o - eSS T M) Buggs



CITY OF QAKLAND
APPEAL FORM
FOR DECISION TO PLANNING COMMISSION, CITY
COUNCIL OR HEARING OFFICER

PROJECT INFORMATION

Case No. of Appealed Project: PDET i700% 3

Project Address of Appealed Project: 825 4 6E4  $Hece # / AN 013 11 § EOG O J
Assigned Case Planner/City Staff: Bieitta v ‘3/ le O/ /E

APPELLANT INFORMATION:

Printed Name: Aleicdarvoe lva '8/  Phone Number: /3"~ 272537 &
Mailing Address: S 2/ 2/ st AVE Alternate Contact Number:

City/Zip Code Siv Feaw. &'sco (¢ '){ F 9/ Z/ Representing: 5{’//
Email; //@(.94 /V.&’/(’;,/V#/V&b/@y /3/& Y 00, Corr !

An appeal is hereby submitted on:

0 AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION (APPEALABLE TO THE CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION OR HEARING OFFICER)

YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY:

Approving an application on an Administrative Decision

Denying an application for an Administrative Decision

Administrative Determination or Interpretation by the Zoning Administrator
Other (please specify)

D‘RDD

Please identify the specific Administrative Decision/Determination Upon Which Your Appeal is
Based Pursuant to the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes listed below:

Creek Protection Permit (OMC Sec. 13.16.450) planning & Zonin Division__|

Creek Determination (OMC Sec. 13.16.460)
City Planner’s determination regarding a revocation hearing (OPC Sec. 17.152. 080)
Hearing Officer’s revocation/impose or amend conditions

(OPC Sec. 17.152.150 &/or 17.156,160) R .
M Other (please specify) _ZoA/ A/ q Lelerr Vi 7/ o L EXee

O Administrative Determination or Interpretation (OPC Sec. 17.132.020) :

Q Determination of General Plan Conformity (OPC Sec. 17.01.080) — E “ V E
0O Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.080) ' E @ ,

0 Small Project Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.130)

O Minor Conditional Use Permit (OPC Sec. 17.134.060) 49

O Minor Variance (OPC Sec. 17.148.060) FEB 13 2018
0 Tentative Parcel Map (OMC Section 16.304.100) d
@ Certain Environmental Determinations (OPC Sec. 17.158.220) City O of Oaklan
a

Q

a

a

o (Continued on reverse)
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(Continued)

0 A DECISION OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSION (APPEALABLE TO
THE CITY COUNCIL) L Granting an application to: OR U Denying an application to:

YOU MUST INDICATE ALL THAT APPLY:

Pursuant to the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes listed below:
Major Conditional Use Permit (OPC Sec. 17.134.070)

Major Variance (OPC Sec. 17.148.070)

Design Review (OPC Sec. 17.136.090)

Tentative Map (OMC Sec. 16.32.090)

Planned Unit Development (OPC Sec. 17.140.070)

Environmental Impact Report Certification (OPC Sec. 17.158.220F)
Rezoning, Landmark Designation, Development Control Map, Law Change
(OPC Sec. 17.144.070)

Revocation/impose or amend conditions (OPC Sec. 17.152.160)
Revocation of Deemed Approved Status (OPC Sec. 17.156.170)

Other (please specify)

D00 Oo0o0ooco0ooD

FOR ANY APPEAL: An appeal in accordance with the sections of the Oakland Municipal and Planning Codes
listed above shall state specifically wherein it is claimed there was an error or abuse of discretion by the Zoning
Administrator, other administrative decisionmaker or Commission (Advisory Agency) or wherein their/its decision
is not supported by substantial evidence in the record, or in the case of Rezoning, Landmark Designation,
Development Control Map, or Law Change by the Commission, shall state specifically wherein it is claimed the
Commission erred in its decision. The appeal must be accompanied by the required fee pursuant to the City’s
Master Fee Schedule.

You must raise each and every issue you wish to appeal on this Appeal Form (or attached additional sheets). Failure to
raise each and every issue you wish to challenge/appeal on this Appeal Form (or attached additional sheets), and
provide supporting documentation along with this Appeal Form, may preclude you from raising such issues during
your appeal and/or in court. However, the appeal will be limited to issues and/or evidence presented to the
decision-maker prior to the close of the public hearing/comment period on the matter.

The appeal is based on the following: (4ttach additional sheets as needed,)

Please see dotal/s v gtached ledep Srwiry K éo/;ulr/&y /2 2608
Also 2776294.,0/
—bkgowZive Bedod 20074 Impreoying S2/e /y «9/ Wow' - be R ffed Spaces WJ//é Aveid; %

7 o
— FA&s /?ega/?a/ ‘g Now- @A//w/e/m//} Ros1albn'Pon [ twits v L phf of 44 Zg ‘éffszﬁ”,’faﬂf 2

2016 VaRed e de FRA(15:52 315 d e vee) ¥

Supporting Evidence or Documents Attached. (The appellant must submit all supporting evidence along with this Appeal
Form; however, the appeal will be limited evidence presented to the decision-maker prior to the close of the public
hearing/comment period on the matter.

(Continued on reverse)
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(Continued)
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Signature of Appellant or Representative of Date

Appealing Organization

T0 BE COMPLETED BY STAFF BASED ON APPEAL TYPE AND APPLICABLE FEE
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February 12, 2018

Robert Merkamp .

Acting Zoning Manager

Bureau of Planning-Zoning Division
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 2114
Oakland, CA 94612-2031

Re: Your Case File DET170053; 825-825%-827 46" St (APN: 013 116604000)

Dear Mr. Merkamp:

Please accept this letter as a further appeal to yourVZoning Determination Letter issued on February 2,
2018 regarding the above Case File and residential property located at 825-825%-827 46“‘ St., Oakland.

This further appeal is submitted on the basis that | respectfully believe that the existing residential use
of the rear unit (designated 825% 46" St} is appropriate for a variance or conditional use permit to allow
its continued existence and use, at least during the residency of the current, protected, tenant and pera
compliance plan to correct building issues defined by the City building authority. | do not appeal the
determination of the Planning-Zoning Division that the other two units on the property 825 & 827 —

are legal, non- conformmg uses.

As to the “825%" unit, and as to the requirement for certain code compliance items imposed by your
ruling, | believe that such structure should be atlowed either a conditional use or a variance subject to.
conditions that existing Building Code violations be corrected within a reasonable period and for a
period to allow the existing tenant at that location — a single mother with daughter attending high
school and 2 year old son, protected tenant who has lived there for approximately 9 years — to avoid
disruption and forced relocation. | believe that other properties in the neighborhood have more than
two residential units, and that garage conversions (which apparently produced the 825% unit) were
common in this neighborhood, in the early years during which 825% was created.

Allowing such a conditional, continued usage would not allow the continuation of any continued
imminent life safety risk and would tend to preserve the City's affordable housing stock. A compliance
plan would be a condition of this allowance, as referred to in Mayor Schaaf’s Executive Order 2017-1,in
order to comply with that Order’s statement that “having housing . . . in unpermitted spaces that
operate safely and responsibly are valuable to the community and the City should take actions to
preserve and legalize these spaces to avoid adverse impacts on the City’s affordable housing stocks .
I believe that Exec. Order 2017-1 instructs City Departments to cooperate to allow property owners to
enter into abatement and compliance plans for “existing buildings that are not permitted for residential
~occupancy and that do not otherwise conform to Building, Housing.or Fire Code or zoning requirements,
including nonconforniing residential . . . .uses, but in the judgment of the Building Official or Fire
Marshal, based on physical inspection and evaluation of . .. known conditions, do not represent an
~ immediate threat to life safety of the individuals currently residing in the building or to the surrounding’
properties”, and that the property owner is encouraged to enter into a compliance plan for such
properties. That Order set criteria for conditionally. legalizing residential units that, among others,
included avoiding displacement of individuals residing in the property and allowing a time for correction
stated in the abatement and compllance plan.




‘Mayor Schaaf ordered several departmental actions in her Executive Order 2017-1, including that the
City Attorney generate a set of “Frequently Asked Questions” in this area. Those FAQ's, released on (I
believe) March 29, 2017, make it clear that the Order applies to the situation at 825%. In them, an
example of a “non-conforming residential unit” is that of a garage converted to residential unit (i.e.,
conversion of an accessory structure). The City’s criteria for a conditional use permit allowing a third
unit in an RM-2 zone are believed to be satisfied, since the 825% unit has coexisted in the neighborhood
for as much as 85 years without aggravating neighborhood facilities or play spaces, most of which was
built contemporaneously or afterwards in any event. Its construction, scale, height coverage and bulk
are in harmony with the neighborhood, being merely a converted accessory building which was
-originally otherwise acceptable. »

| request that this appeal be granted to allow at least 120 days within which to make an application for a
conditional use permit or variance to allow the retention of the 825% unit, and sanction the building
locations on the property, and to propose and obtain approval of a compliance plan for the correction of
such building C‘ode issues as are de(termined to be corrected by the building officials for the City. |
request that the prior submittals for this Zoning Determination be incorporated into this appeal request,
including my supplemental letter concerning the concept of “laches” as arising due to the long history of
this property and unit 825%, and the consequent difficulty in retrieving records which define the

property’s legality over that period.

Alexsandr lvanov




Neighborhood Context Photographs
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Aerial image showing the west elevation. The subject site is indicated in a red outline.




Aerial image showing the south elevation. The subject site is indicated in a red outline.




